UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

GEORISK ASSESSMENT AND RELIABILITY
DESIGN IN MITIGATION OF
SLOPE FAILURE IN
TROPICAL ENVIRONMENT

MOHD ZUHELMY BIN A. GHANI

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master in Civil Engineering

Faculty of Civil Engineering

September 2013



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless
otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been
submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree

or qualification

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student Mohd Zuhelmy B. A.Ghani

Student I1.D. No 2009542769

Programme Master of Science in Civil Engineering
Faculty Civil Engineering

Thesis Title Georisk Assessment and Reliability Design in

Mitigation of Slope Failure in Tropical

Environment

Signature of Candidate

Date September 2013



ABSTRACT

This research introduces the georisk and reliability design approach to predict the
sustainability of development on or near mountainous terrains. A field study was
conducted on fifty two slopes to identify the most frequent factor that trigger slope
instability in sedimentary slope formation. The classification level of risk also
identified in this study. Parameters such as slope geology, mode of slope failure, slope
geometry, slope distress, rainfall, and drainage system and slope stabilization
technique slope were studied. Further parametric study was carried out using
SLOPE/W to determine the internal instability factor of slope failure. The results from
slopes assessment show that the weathering Grade V and Grade VI become the most
favorable georisk factor of slope instability that effect the reliability of the slope.
While, for the reliability of slope design, slope height, slope angle and factor of safety
become the main factor that contributed to low reliability of slope. In addition, further
statistical analysis found that drainage structure contributed to major instability factor
of slope stability. At the end of this study the risk reliability chart and guidelines for
slope design reliability were produced.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION i
ABSTRACT iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS Y
LIST OF TABLES viii
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF PLATES xii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xiii
LIST OF SYMBOLS XV
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
11 Background of Study
12 Problem Identification 2
13 Objectives 2
14 Scope and Limitation 3
15  Significant of Study 3
1.6 Thesis Structure 3
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction 5
2.2 Georisk 5
2.3 Reliability Engineering 5
2.4 Model for Georisk and Reliability Study 6
25 Slope Failure 8
2.6 Classification of Slope Failure 9

26.1 Fall 9

2.6.2 Slide 10

2.6.3 Flow 10

2.7 Tropical Residual Soils 12



2.8
2.9

2.10
2.11

2.12
2.13

2.14

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

31
3.2
3.3

3.4

Factors Contribute to Slope Failure
Uncertainty Factors in Slope Instability
2.9.1 Parameter Uncertainty

2.9.2 Model Uncertainty

2.9.3 Human Uncertainty

Risk Management in Slope Engineering Works
Slope Failure Assessment

2.11.1 Statistical Approach

2.11.2 Deterministic Approach

2.11.3 Probabilistic Approach

2.11.4 Slope Rating Approach

Standard Typical Practices in Slope Design
Case Study Slope Failure in Malaysia
2.13.1 Case Study 1

2.13.2 Case Study 2

2.13.3 Case Study 3

Summary of Literature Review

Introduction

Data Acquisition

Study Area

3.3.1 Description of Sites

Data Collection

3.4.1 Slope Assessment

3.4.2 Geological Map

3.4.3 Rainfall Intensity Record

3.4.4 Slope Rating System
3.4.4.1 Geological Parameters
3.4.4.2 Rainfall Intensity Records
3.4.4.3 Condition of Slope Surface
3.4.4.4 Slope Distress
3.4.4.5 Slope Geometry

3.4.4.6 Drainages System and Services

14
16
16
16
17
17
19
20
20
21
21
22
25
26
28
28
33

42
44
44
45
47
47
48
48
48
48
50
50
51
52
53



	GEORISK ASSESSMENT AND RELIABILITY DESIGN IN MITIGATION OF SLOPE FAILURE IN TROPICAL ENVIRONMENT
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	LIST OF SYMBOLS
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 BACKGROUND OF STUDY
	1.2 PROBLEM IDENTIFICATION
	1.3 OBJECTIVE OF RESEARCH
	1.4 SCOPE AND LIMITATION
	1.5 SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY
	1.6 THESIS STRUCTURE

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 GEORISK
	2.3 RELIABILITY ENGINEERING
	2.4 MODEL FOR GEORISK AND RELIABILITY STUDY
	2.5 SLOPE FAILURE
	2.6 CLASSIFICATION OF SLOPE FAILURE
	2.6.1 Fall
	2.6.2 Slide
	2.6.3 Flow

	2.7 TROPICAL RESIDUAL SOILS
	2.8 FACTORS CONTRIBUTE TO SLOPE FAILURE
	2.9 UNCERTAINTY FACTORS IN SLOPE STABILITY
	2.9.1 Parameter Uncertainty
	2.9.2 Model Uncertainty
	2.9.3 Human Uncertainty

	2.10 RISK MANAGEMENT IN SLOPE ENGINEERING WORKS
	2.11 SLOPE FAILURE ASSESSMENT
	2.11.1 Statistical Approach
	2.11.2 Deterministic Approach
	2.11.3 Probabilistic Approach
	2.11.4 Slope Rating Approach

	2.12 STANDARD TYPICAL PRACTICES IN SLOPE DESIGN
	2.12.1 Survey Data
	2.12.2 Site Investigation
	2.12.3 Engineering Geology Mapping
	2.12.4 Independent Check on Slope Stabilization
	2.12.5 Engineering Analysis
	2.12.6 Rock Slopes
	2.12.7 Cut Slopes
	2.12.8 Fill Slopes and Embankments

	2.12.9 Drains
	2.13 CASE STUDY SLOPE FAILURE IN MALAYSIA
	2.13.1 Case Study 1
	2.13.2 Case Study 2
	2.13.3 Case Study 3

	2.14 SUMMARY OF LITERATURE REVIEW

	CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 DATA ACQUISITION
	3.3 STUDY AREA
	3.3.1 Description of Sites

	3.4 DATA COLLECTION
	3.4.1 Slope Assessment
	3.4.2 Geological Map
	3.4.3 Rainfall Intensity Record
	3.4.4 Slope Rating System

	3.5 CLASSIFICATION LEVEL OF RISK AND INSTABILITY
	3.5.1 Instability Score (IS)
	3.5.2 Consequence Score (CS)
	3.5.3 Georisk Score (GS)

	3.6 STATISTICAL ANALYSIS
	3.6.1 Descriptive Statistics
	3.6.2 Scatterplots
	3.6.3 T-Test

	3.7 RELIABILITY ANALYSIS
	3.7.1 Parametric Analysis
	3.7.2 Ground Water Table Analysis
	3.7.3 Reliability Slope Geometry


	CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND DATA  ANALYSIS
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 FIELDWORK ASSESSMENT
	4.2.2 Geological Risk
	4.2.3 Slope Assessment
	4.2.4 Risk Elements

	4.3 CLASSIFICATION LEVEL OF RISK AND INSTABILITY
	4.3.1 Instability Score
	4.3.2 Consequence Score (CS)
	4.3.3 Georisk Score

	4.4 SLOPE GEOMETRY STATISTICAL ANALYSIS
	4.4.1 Descriptive Statistics on Slope Height
	4.4.2 Descriptive Statistics on Slope Angle
	4.4.3 Scatterplot on Slope Height and Instability Score
	4.4.4 Scatterplot on Slope Angle and Instability Score
	4.4.5 T-test

	4.5 RELIABILITY ANALYSIS
	4.5.1 Parametric Study
	4.5.2 Ground Water Table Analysis
	4.5.3 Reliability of Slope Geometry


	CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 CONCLUSIONS
	5.1.1 Sedimentary Slope Mode of Failure
	5.1.2 Georisk Factors
	5.1.3 The Classification Level of Georisk
	5.1.4 The Reliability of Slope Design

	5.2 RECOMMENDATIONS

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



