## **UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA**

# GEORISK ASSESSMENT AND RELIABILITY DESIGN IN MITIGATION OF SLOPE FAILURE IN TROPICAL ENVIRONMENT

### **MOHD ZUHELMY BIN A. GHANI**

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Master in Civil Engineering** 

**Faculty of Civil Engineering** 

September 2013

### **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student	÷	Mohd Zuhelmy B. A.Ghani
Student I.D. No	÷	2009542769
Programme	:	Master of Science in Civil Engineering
Faculty	:	Civil Engineering
Thesis Title	:	Georisk Assessment and Reliability Design in Mitigation of Slope Failure in Tropical Environment
Signature of Candidate	:	Africa
Date	:	September 2013

#### ABSTRACT

This research introduces the georisk and reliability design approach to predict the sustainability of development on or near mountainous terrains. A field study was conducted on fifty two slopes to identify the most frequent factor that trigger slope instability in sedimentary slope formation. The classification level of risk also identified in this study. Parameters such as slope geology, mode of slope failure, slope geometry, slope distress, rainfall, and drainage system and slope stabilization technique slope were studied. Further parametric study was carried out using SLOPE/W to determine the internal instability factor of slope failure. The results from slopes assessment show that the weathering Grade V and Grade VI become the most favorable georisk factor of slope design, slope height, slope angle and factor of safety become the main factor that contributed to low reliability of slope. In addition, further statistical analysis found that drainage structure contributed to major instability factor of slope stability. At the end of this study the risk reliability chart and guidelines for slope design reliability were produced.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	x
LIST OF PLATES	xii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	 xiii
LIST OF SYMBOLS	xv

## **CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION**

1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Identification	2
1.3	Objectives	2
1.4	Scope and Limitation	3
1.5	Significant of Study	3
1.6	Thesis Structure	3

## **CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW**

2.1	Introduction	5	
2.2	Georisk	5	
2.3	Reliability Engineering		
2.4	Model for Georisk and Reliability Study		
2.5	Slope Failure		
2.6	Classification of Slope Failure		
	2.6.1 Fall	9	
	2.6.2 Slide	10	
	2.6.3 Flow	10	
2.7	Tropical Residual Soils	12	

2.8	Factors Contribute to Slope Failure	14
2.9	Uncertainty Factors in Slope Instability	16
	2.9.1 Parameter Uncertainty	16
	2.9.2 Model Uncertainty	16
	2.9.3 Human Uncertainty	17
2.10	Risk Management in Slope Engineering Works	17
2.11	Slope Failure Assessment	19
	2.11.1 Statistical Approach	20
	2.11.2 Deterministic Approach	20
	2.11.3 Probabilistic Approach	21
	2.11.4 Slope Rating Approach	21
2.12	Standard Typical Practices in Slope Design	22
2.13	Case Study Slope Failure in Malaysia	25
	2.13.1 Case Study 1	26
	2.13.2 Case Study 2	28
	2.13.3 Case Study 3	28
2.14	Summary of Literature Review	33

## **CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY**

3.1	Introd	42	
3.2	Data Acquisition		44
3.3	Study	Area	44
	3.3.1	Description of Sites	45
3.4	Data (	Collection	47
	3.4.1	Slope Assessment	47
	3.4.2	Geological Map	48
	3.4.3	Rainfall Intensity Record	48
	3.4.4	Slope Rating System	48
		3.4.4.1 Geological Parameters	48
		3.4.4.2 Rainfall Intensity Records	50
		3.4.4.3 Condition of Slope Surface	50
		3.4.4.4 Slope Distress	51
		3.4.4.5 Slope Geometry	52
		3.4.4.6 Drainages System and Services	53